
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
30 September 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
14:30 

 

For further information please contact:  

Gareth Williams 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8008/8019 
CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk  
 

 

Agenda 
 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest   

2 Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to August 2013  (Pages 1 - 12)  
CLA(4)22-13(p1) – Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to August 2013  

3 Papers to note  (Pages 13 - 21)  
CLA(4)22-13(p2) – Letter from Mick Antoniw AM, Committee of the Regions report 
on EU Public Employment Service draft legislation. 
 
CLA(4)22-13(p3) – Letter from Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Social 
Services in relation to the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Bill  

4 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Wales' role in the EU 
decision-making process  (Pages 22 - 26)  
 
(Indicative time 14.45 – 15.30pm) 
 
Tom Jones, Welsh Member of the Economic and Social Committee 
CLA(4)22-13(p4) – Written Evidence  

5 Evidence in relation to the Education (Wales) Bill    
 
(Indicative time 15.30 – 16.30pm) 
 
Huw Lewis, Minister for Education and Skills; 

Public Document Pack



Emma Williams, Head of Support for Learner, Welsh Government; 
Gemma Nye, Lead Policy Official Workforce Council, Welsh Government; 
Iwan Robert, Legal Services, Welsh Government; 
Ceri Planchant, Legal Services, Welsh Government; 
Grace Martins, Legal Services, Welsh Government. 
 
 
Education (Wales) Bill 
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=7186 
  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for the following business:    
 
(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusions or recommendations of 
a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any 
person;  
 
  

 
Draft Report Review of Powers to Welsh Ministers from UK Bills  (Pages 27 - 54) 
CLA(4)22-13(p5) – Draft Report 
 



 

Enquiry no: 13/2243/Owain Roberts 1 September 2013 
 

Research Service 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

 

 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

 

 

Summer 2013 subsidiarity monitoring report (May – August 2013) 

 

Date of paper: September 2013 

 

This briefing has been produced by the Research Service 

for use by the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee. 

For further information, contact Owain Roberts in the 
Research Service  
Telephone ext. 8584 
Email: (owain.roberts@wales.gov.uk) 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

Enquiry no: 13/2243/Owain Roberts 2 September 2013 
 

Research Service 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

 

 
 

 

Contents 

1. Introduction............................................................................................................................................. 3 

2. The monitoring process .................................................................................................................... 4 

3. Overview of draft EU legislative proposals received (May – August 2013).............. 5 

3.1. EU legislative proposals that did not raise any subsidiarity concerns .......................... 6 

 

Page 2



 

Enquiry no: 13/2243/Owain Roberts 3 September 2013 
 

Research Service 

Y Gwasanaeth Ymchwil  

 

1. Introduction 

Under Standing Order 21, a ‘responsible committee’ in the Assembly (currently the 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee) is empowered to consider draft EU 

legislation that relates to matters within the legislative competence of the Assembly or to 

the functions of the Welsh Ministers and of the Counsel General, to identify whether it 

complies with the principle of subsidiarity. 

The principle of subsidiarity is enshrined in Article 5 of the Treaty on European Union: 

1. The limits of Union competences are governed by the principle of conferral. The use of 

Union c
[...]
; (which disapply the duties and power under Sections 12, 23 and 24 in relation to those children); are taken to mean a 

child who is 'looked after' by a local authority in either Wales, England, Scotland, or Northern Ireland.

The effect of these amendments will be that the duty to assess the needs of a child for care and 

support under Section 12; the duty to meet care and support needs of a child under Section 23; and 

the power to meet care and support needs of a child under Section 24; are disapplied in relation to 

any child who is 'looked after' by a local authority in any of the countries referenced.

As currently drafted, the duties and power under these sections of the Bill do not apply where 

children are looked after by a local authority in Wales; but do apply where children are looked after 

by a local authority outside of Wales, but who have been placed within the area of a Welsh local 

authority – effectively discriminating against children who are looked after by Welsh local authorities. 

These amendments seek to rectify that issue.

P
age 21



Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

Inquiry into Wales’ Role in the EU Decision Making Process 

EU 7 – European Economic and Social Committee 

 

 

Evidence to  the National Assembly for Wales’ Constitutional 

Committee –11-9-2013 

Wales’s role in EU decision making process 

1. What is the EESC and its role in the decision making process? 

The EESC- European Economic and Social Committee 

[eesc.europa.eu] was established in 1958 as a Statutory Consultative 

Body of the European Union.  Its responsibilities were enhanced by 

the Treaty of Lisbon in recognition of the growing importance of 

participatory democracy and the need to increase citizen 

involvement in the decision making processes of the Union. 

It is often described as a “sister body “ to the Committee of the 

Regions of which The Assembly is a member and actually shares Staff 

and Building resources on Rue Bell
[...]
fice. 

The Future 

The continuing increase in Member States joining the Union may 

place pressure on some Member States to reduce the size of their 

Delegation.  I would hope that with just 3 members, Wales would not 

have its ability to influence reduced. 

The challenge for Members is to increase knowledge of the work of 

the EESC and seek further ways of engaging with citizens in their 

Page 25



 

 

5 

 

interaction with EU decision makers and other citizens across the 

Union. 

Tom Jones, EESC member, 11-9-2013. 

 

Page 26



Agenda Item 6.1

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	2 Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to August 2013
	3 Papers to note
	CLA(4)22-13 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)22-13 - Paper 3 Annex

	4 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Wales' role in the EU decision-making process
	6.1 Draft Report Review of Powers to Welsh Ministers from UK Bills



Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 30 September 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  14:30 - 16:53 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.assemblywales.org/bus-home/senedd-tv.htm 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding (Chair) 

Suzy Davies 

Joyce Watson (In place of Julie James) 

Eluned Parrott 

Simon Thomas 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Tom Jones, Welsh member of the Economic and Social 

Committee 

Huw Lewis, Minister for Education and Skills 

Emma Williams, Welsh Government 

Gemma Nye, Welsh Government 

Iwan Roberts, Welsh Government 

Ceri Planchant, Welsh Government 

Grace Martins, Senior Lawyer, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Advisor) 

Owain Roberts (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Siân Richards (Researcher) 

 

  



 

 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  
Apologies were received from Julie James AM. Joyce Watson AM substituted. 

 

 Subsidiarity Monitoring Report May to August 2013  
The Committee noted the report and agreed to consider ways of circulating future 

reports to all Assembly Members. 

 

 Papers to note  
The Committee noted the papers. 

 

 Evidence in relation to the Inquiry into Wales' role in the EU decision-

making process  
The Committee took evidence from Tom Jones, Welsh Member of the Economic and 

Social Committee. 

 

 Evidence in relation to the Education (Wales) Bill  
The Committee took evidence from Huw Lewis AM, Minister for Education and Skills. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

6.1 Draft Report Review of Powers to Welsh Ministers from UK Bills  

 


